


REQUEST:  Approval of Resolution 21-20 

SUBMITTED BY:   Tyler Scroggins, Public Works Supervisor 

DATE:  February 1, 2021 

RE: To authorize the purchase of two pickup trucks for the Streets 
department through State contract 

ATTACHMENTS:   Truck quotes 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this resolution is to approve the purchase of two 2021 pickup trucks for the 
Streets department through the TDOT State contract. 

BACKGROUND: 

The City of Spring Hill Streets and Highways department requests to purchase two 2021 

Chevrolet pickup trucks through the TDOT State contract.  These trucks would be purchased to 

replace existing trucks with high mileage and require extensive maintenance. Freeland 

Chevrolet is one of the approved vendors.  The City has the opportunity to purchase the 

following: 

2021 Chevrolet 1500 - $31,440.00 
2021 Chevrolet 2500 - $32,610.00 

Additional safety measures (safety lights, City logo, etc.) would be added to the 2021 

Chevrolet 1500 for an estimated cost of $7,000.00.   

A utility bed and safety features (safety lights, City logo, etc.) would be added to the 2021 

Chevrolet 2500 for an estimated cost of $10,000.00. 

Total cost for the purchase of two trucks and additional add-ons would be $81,050.00. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

The funding for the trucks would be from the Streets and Highway departmental fund (110-

43100-941) as budgeted by Ordinance 20-22.  Total budget allowance is $95,000.00.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 



 

 

Staff recommends approval of Resolution 21-20 to approve the purchase of two 2021 Chevrolet 
pickups for the Streets and Highways department through State contract. 
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Quote Worksheet

MSRP

Base Price $38,500.00

Dest Charge $1,695.00

Total Options $4,205.00

Subtotal $44,400.00

Subtotal Pre-Tax Adjustments $0.00

Less Customer Discount ($12,960.00)

Subtotal Discount ($12,960.00)

Trade-In $0.00

Excluded from Sales Tax Subtotal Trade-In $0.00

Taxable Price $31,440.00

Sales Tax $0.00

Subtotal Taxes $0.00

Subtotal Post-Tax Adjustments $0.00

Total Sales Price $31,440.00

Dealer Signature / Date Customer Signature / Date

01/25/2021
Herb Odom , Govt Flt. Sales Mgr. Verified by PDFFiller

01/25/2021
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Selected Model and Options
MODEL

CODE MODEL MSRP

CK10543 2021 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 4WD Crew Cab 147" Work Truck $38,500.00

COLORS

CODE DESCRIPTION

GAZ Summit White

EMISSIONS

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

FE9 Emissions, Federal requirements 0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $0.00

ENGINE

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

L82 Engine, 5.3L EcoTec3 V8 with Active Fuel Management, (355 hp
[265 kW] @ 5600 rpm, 383 lb-ft of torque [518 Nm] @ 4100 rpm)

75.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $1,395.00

TRANSMISSION

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

MYC Transmission, 6-speed automatic, electronically controlled with
overdrive and tow/haul mode. Includes Cruise Grade Braking and
Powertrain Grade Braking (STD)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $0.00

GVWR

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

C5Y GVWR, 7100 lbs. (3221 kg) (Requires Crew Cab 4WD model with
(L82) 5.3L EcoTec3 V8 engine.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

AXLE

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

GU6 Rear axle, 3.42 ratio 0.00 lbs -7.00 lbs $0.00
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PREFERRED EQUIPMENT GROUP

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

1WT Work Truck Preferred Equipment Group includes standard
equipment

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $0.00

WHEELS

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

RD6 Wheels, 17" x 8" (43.2 cm x 20.3 cm) Ultra Silver painted steel
(STD)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $0.00

TIRES

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

QBN Tires, 255/70R17 all-season, blackwall (STD) 0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $0.00

SPARE TIRE

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

QBR Tire, spare 255/70R17 all-season, blackwall (STD) (Included with
(QBN) 255/70R17 all-season, blackwall tires.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $0.00

PAINT

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

GAZ Summit White 0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $0.00

SEAT TYPE

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

AE7 Seats, front 40/20/40 split-bench with covered armrest storage
(STD)

4.00 lbs 2.00 lbs $0.00

SEAT TRIM

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

H1T Jet Black, Cloth seat trim -1.00 lbs -1.00 lbs $0.00
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RADIO

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

IOR Audio system, Chevrolet Infotainment 3 system 7" diagonal color
touchscreen, AM/FM stereo. Additional features for compatible
phones include: Bluetooth audio streaming for 2 active devices,
voice command pass-through to phone, wired Apple CarPlay and
Android Auto capable. (STD)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $0.00

OPTION DISCOUNT

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

___ Option/package discount (Requires (LV3) 4.3L EcoTec3 V6
engine, (L3B) 2.7L Turbo engine or (PEB) WT Value Package.)
*DISCOUNT*

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs ($500.00)

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT - PACKAGE

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

5W4 Special Service Package includes (K47) heavy-duty air filter,
(KW5) 220-amp alternator, (KI4) 120-volt power outlet, (KC9) 120-
volt bed-mounted power outlet, (5J1) Calibration, keyless remote
panic button exterior lights/horn disable, (5J3) Calibration and
Surveillance Mode Interior & Exterior Lighting (Requires Crew Cab
model, (L82) 5.3L EcoTec3 V8 engine and either (PCV) WT
Convenience Package or (ZLQ) WT Fleet Convenience Package.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $550.00

PCV WT Convenience Package includes (AQQ) Remote Keyless Entry,
(QT5) EZ Lift power lock and release tailgate, (AKO) tinted
windows, (C49) rear-window defogger, (K34) cruise control and
(DLF) power mirrors (When ordered with (PQA) WT Safety
Package, (DLF) power mirrors include (UKC) Lane Change Alert
with Side Blind Zone Alert and (DP6) high-gloss mirror caps. Not
available with (ZLQ) WT Fleet Convenience Package. (DLF)
mirrors are upgradeable to (DPO) trailer mirrors.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

PEB WT Value Package includes (PCV) WT Convenience Package and
(Z82) Trailering Package (Not available with (ZLQ) WT Fleet
Convenience Package or (ZW9) pickup bed delete.) *GROSS*

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs $1,515.00

Z82 Trailering Package includes trailer hitch, 7-pin and 4-pin
connectors and (CTT) Hitch Guidance (Included with (PEB) WT
Value Package.)

-3.00 lbs 17.00 lbs Inc.
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ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT - MECHANICAL

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

___ Battery, heavy-duty 720 cold-cranking amps/80 Amp-hr,
maintenance-free with rundown protection and retained accessory
power (Included and only available with (L82) 5.3L EcoTec3 V8
engine.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

G80 Auto-locking rear differential (Included with (Z71) Z71 Off-Road
Package.)

0.00 lbs 4.00 lbs $395.00

K47 Air filter, heavy-duty (Included and only available with (BAQ) Work
Truck Package, (Z71) Z71 Off-Road Package, (VYU) Snow Plow
Prep Package or (5W4) Special Service Package on Fleet or
Government order types. Available free flow as a SEO.)

1.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

KNP Cooling, auxiliary external transmission oil cooler (Included and
only available with V8 engines.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

KW5 Alternator, 220 amps (Included with (VYU) Snow Plow Prep
Package, (5W4) Special Services Package, (PEF) Work Truck
2.7L Fleet Package or (L3B) 2.7L Turbo engine. Free flow requires
(L82) 5.3L EcoTec3 V8 engine.)

3.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT - EXTERIOR

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

AKO Glass, deep-tinted (Included with (PCV) WT Convenience
Package.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

DLF Mirrors, outside heated power-adjustable (Included and only
available with (PCV) WT Convenience Package or (ZLQ) WT Fleet
Convenience Package. When (PQA) WT Safety Package is
ordered, includes (DP6) high gloss Black mirror caps.)

1.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

QT5 Tailgate, gate function manual with EZ Lift includes power lock and
release (Included and only available with (PCV) WT Convenience
Package or (ZLQ) WT Fleet Convenience Package.)

0.00 lbs 4.00 lbs Inc.
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ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT - INTERIOR

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

5J1 Calibration, keyless remote panic button exterior lights/horn
disable (Requires C*10*43 model and included and only available
with (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

5J3 Calibration, Surveillance Mode Interior & Exterior Lighting
Calibration to disable interior & exterior automatic lighting. Feature
is activated by adding wire connection to the BCM by
customer/upfitter. (Requires C*10*43 model and included and only
available with (5W4) Special Service Vehicle.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

AQQ Remote Keyless Entry, with 2 transmitters (Included and only
available with (PCV) WT Convenience Package or (ZLQ) WT Fleet
Convenience Package.)

0.00 lbs 1.00 lbs Inc.

C49 Defogger, rear-window electric (Included with (PCV) WT
Convenience Package.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

K34 Cruise control, electronic with set and resume speed, steering
wheel-mounted (Included with (PCV) WT Convenience Package,
(ZLQ) WT Fleet Convenience Package or (RGE) Safety
Confidence Package.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.

KC9 Power outlet, bed mounted, 120-volt (400 watts shared with (KI4)
instrument panel mounted power outlet) (Included and only
available with (KI4) Power outlet. Not available with (ZW9) pickup
bed delete.)

0.00 lbs 2.00 lbs Inc.

KI4 Power outlet, instrument panel, 120-volt (400 watts shared with
(KC9) bed mounted power outlet) (Requires (ZLQ) WT Fleet
Convenience Package, (PCV) WT Convenience Package or (5W4)
Special Service Package. Included with (PEF) Work Truck 2.7L
Fleet Package.)

2.00 lbs 1.00 lbs Inc.

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT - SAFETY-INTERIOR

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

CTT Hitch Guidance dynamic single line to aid in trailer alignment for
hitching (Included and only available with (Z82) Trailering
Package.)

0.00 lbs 0.00 lbs Inc.
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ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT - LPO

CODE DESCRIPTION FRONT
WEIGHT

REAR
WEIGHT

MSRP

VT2 LPO, Assist steps, Black tubular, 6" rectangular wheel to wheel
(dealer-installed) (Requires Crew Cab or Double Cab model. Not
available with any other assist steps.)

29.00 lbs 29.00 lbs $850.00

Options Total 111.00 lbs 52.00 lbs $4,205.00
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Window Sticker

SUMMARY

[Fleet] 2021 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 (CK10543) 4WD Crew Cab 147" Work Truck MSRP:$38,500.00

Interior:Jet Black, Cloth seat trim

Exterior 1:Summit White

Exterior 2:No color has been selected.

Engine, 5.3L EcoTec3 V8

Transmission, 6-speed automatic, electronically controlled

OPTIONS

CODE MODEL MSRP

CK10543 [Fleet] 2021 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 (CK10543) 4WD Crew Cab
147" Work Truck

$38,500.00

OPTIONS

1WT Work Truck Preferred Equipment Group $0.00

5J1 Calibration, keyless remote panic button exterior lights/horn disable Inc.

5J3 Calibration, Surveillance Mode Interior & Exterior Lighting Inc.

5W4 Special Service Package $550.00

AE7 Seats, front 40/20/40 split-bench $0.00

AKO Glass, deep-tinted Inc.

AQQ Remote Keyless Entry, with 2 transmitters Inc.

C49 Defogger, rear-window electric Inc.

C5Y GVWR, 7100 lbs. (3221 kg) Inc.

CTT Hitch Guidance Inc.

DLF Mirrors, outside heated power-adjustable Inc.

FE9 Emissions, Federal requirements $0.00

G80 Auto-locking rear differential $395.00

GAZ Summit White $0.00

GU6 Rear axle, 3.42 ratio $0.00

H1T Jet Black, Cloth seat trim $0.00

IOR Audio system, Chevrolet Infotainment 3 system $0.00

K34 Cruise control, electronic Inc.
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K47 Air filter, heavy-duty Inc.

KC9 Power outlet, bed mounted, 120-volt Inc.

KI4 Power outlet, instrument panel, 120-volt Inc.

KNP Cooling, auxiliary external transmission oil cooler Inc.

KW5 Alternator, 220 amps Inc.

L82 Engine, 5.3L EcoTec3 V8 $1,395.00

MYC Transmission, 6-speed automatic, electronically controlled $0.00

PCV WT Convenience Package Inc.

PEB WT Value Package $1,515.00

QBN Tires, 255/70R17 all-season, blackwall $0.00

QBR Tire, spare 255/70R17 all-season, blackwall $0.00

QT5 Tailgate, gate function manual with EZ Lift Inc.

RD6 Wheels, 17" x 8" (43.2 cm x 20.3 cm) Ultra Silver painted steel $0.00

VT2 LPO, Assist steps, Black tubular, 6" rectangular wheel to wheel $850.00

Z82 Trailering Package Inc.

___ Option/package discount ($500.00)

___ Battery, heavy-duty 720 cold-cranking amps/80 Amp-hr,
maintenance-free

Inc.

SUBTOTAL $42,705.00

Adjustments Total $0.00

Destination Charge $1,695.00

TOTAL PRICE $44,400.00

FUEL ECONOMY

Est City:15 MPG

Est Highway:20 MPG

Est Highway Cruising Range:480.00 mi
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Quote Worksheet

MSRP

Base Price $42,100.00

Dest Charge $1,695.00

Total Options $1,335.00

Subtotal $45,130.00

Subtotal Pre-Tax Adjustments $0.00

Less Customer Discount ($12,520.00)

Subtotal Discount ($12,520.00)

Trade-In $0.00

Excluded from Sales Tax Subtotal Trade-In $0.00

Taxable Price $32,610.00

Sales Tax $0.00

Subtotal Taxes $0.00

Subtotal Post-Tax Adjustments $0.00

Total Sales Price $32,610.00

Dealer Signature / Date Customer Signature / Date

01/19/2021
Herb Odom , Govt Flt. Sales Mgr. Verified by PDFFiller

01/19/2021
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Window Sticker

SUMMARY

[Fleet] 2021 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD (CK20943) 4WD Crew Cab 172" Work Truck MSRP:$42,100.00

Interior:Jet Black, Vinyl seat trim

Exterior 1:Summit White

Exterior 2:No color has been selected.

Engine, 6.6L V8

Transmission, 6-speed automatic, heavy-duty

OPTIONS

CODE MODEL MSRP

CK20943 [Fleet] 2021 Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD (CK20943) 4WD Crew Cab
172" Work Truck

$42,100.00

OPTIONS

1WT Work Truck Preferred Equipment Group $0.00

9L7 Upfitter switch kit, (5) $150.00

AE7 Seats, front 40/20/40 split-bench $0.00

AKO Glass, deep-tinted Inc.

AQQ Remote Keyless Entry Inc.

C49 Defogger, rear-window electric Inc.

DBG Mirrors, outside power-adjustable vertical trailering Inc.

E63 Durabed, pickup bed $0.00

FE9 Emissions, Federal requirements $0.00

GAZ Summit White $0.00

GT4 Rear axle, 3.73 ratio $0.00

H2G Jet Black, Vinyl seat trim $0.00

IOR Audio system, Chevrolet Infotainment 3 system $0.00

JGF GVWR, 10,650 lbs. (4831 kg) $0.00

K34 Cruise control, electronic Inc.

L8T Engine, 6.6L V8 $0.00

MYD Transmission, 6-speed automatic, heavy-duty $0.00

PCV WT Convenience Package $1,185.00
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PYN Wheels, 17" (43.2 cm) painted steel, Silver $0.00

QHQ Tires, LT245/75R17E all-season, blackwall $0.00

QT5 Tailgate, gate function manual with EZ Lift Inc.

ZHQ Tire, spare LT245/75R17E all-season, blackwall $0.00

SUBTOTAL $43,435.00

Adjustments Total $0.00

Destination Charge $1,695.00

TOTAL PRICE $45,130.00

FUEL ECONOMY

Est City:N/A

Est Highway:N/A

Est Highway Cruising Range:N/A




